the executive team and the Board of Directors. BluMetric’s goal is to capitalize on the strength derived

 Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Financial Quarters Ended December 31, 2023 and

December 31, 2022

6

from diversity while affording its team members the greatest opportunity to excel, grow, and contribute
to business and society.

Restated Information

During the preparation of the financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2023, the Company
determined that the indirect labour costs that do not contribute to revenue generating projects should
be reclassified as overhead expenses under the Sales, general and administrative caption in the
Statements of Net Earnings and Comprehensive Income. The Company had previously accounted for the
amounts under the Cost of sales caption.  The Quarterly Results on page 10 of the MD&A have been
updated to reflect this change for the past eight quarters.

The adjustments in the unaudited interim financial statements for the period ended December 31, 2022,
are detailed as follows.  There is no effect on basic or diluted net earnings per share.

 As previously reported  Adjustments As restated
 $ $ $

Statement of Net Earnings and Comprehensive Income

Cost of sales  8,149,017 (1,066,643) 7,082,374
Gross profit  2,329,008 1,066,643 3,395,651
Selling, general and administrative  1,552,902 1,066,643 2,619,545

 Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Financial Quarters Ended December 31, 2023 and

December 31, 2022

7

Discussion Results of Operations for the Three Months Ended December 31, 2023

Financial Highlights

Three months ended
 December 31,

2023
$

December 31,
2022

$

Change

$

Change

%

Revenue 8,524,790 10,478,025 (1,953,235) -19%

Gross profit 3,583,990 3,395,651 188,339 6%
Gross margin % 42% 32%

Operating expenses 3,148,461 2,619,545 528,916 20%
Finance costs 57,427 21,459 35,968 168%

EBITDA1 613,379 919,851 (306,472) -33%

Earnings before income taxes 378,102 754,647   (376,545) -50%
Income tax expense 136,927  298,836   (161,909) -54%
Net earnings 241,175  455,811   (214,636) -47%

Weighted average common shares outstanding
Basic  29,435,695 29,435,695
Diluted  29,435,695 29,435,695

Earnings per share
Basic  0.01 0.01
Diluted  0.01 0.01

Total assets 21,221,287  20,695,887
Working capital 11,194,059 11,394,166
Non-current liabilities 2,541,730 1,979,589
Shareholders’ equity 12,480,730  11,911,567
Net cash (debt)2

756,613 2,872,311

Note 1: EBITDA is a non-IFRS measure and is calculated as net income before interest expense, income taxes, depreciation, and amortization (see
‘Financial Terms and Definitions’).
Note 2: Net cash (debt) is a non-IFRS measure and is calculated as cash less total debt excluding lease liabilities (see ‘Financial Terms and
Definitions’).

 Management’s Discussion and Analysis
Financial Quarters Ended December 31, 2023 and

December 31, 2022

8

Revenue Breakdown by Market

  Three months ended
  December 31 December 31
  2023 2022 Change Change
  $ $ $ %
Commercial and Industrial 2,506,760 4,759,639 (2,252,879) -47%
Government 2,253,686 2,242,328 11,358  1%
Military 2,170,769 1,228,534 942,235  77%
Mining 1,593,575 2,247,524 (653,949) -29%

 8,524,790 10,478,025

Q1 2024 compared to Q1 2023

• Revenue for the three months ended December 31, 2023, was $8.5 million compared to $10.5
million for the three months ended December 31, 2022.

• Revenue from the Commercial market decreased by approximately $2.2 million in Q1 2024
compared to the same period in the prior year.  The revenue reported in Q1 2023 was unusually
high due to the completion of a large remediation project in that quarter which included
significant lower margin third party subcontractors.

• Revenue from the Government market for the quarter was relatively consistent with the prior